Acquisition expenses (f) 4   -

COVID-19 relief at Canadian subsidiaries (g) (2)   -

Adjusted EBITDA 61$   61$

Adjusted net revenues (h) 803$   820$

Adjusted EBITDA as a percentage of adjusted net revenues 7.6 % 7.4 %

For the Three Months Ended March 31,

BUILDING GREAT LEADERS

16

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures (Cont’d)

a) Adjustment to reflect the addback of amortization expense related to backlog intangibles assets.
b) Adjustment to reflect annualized depreciation expense of $60 million, which is approximately equivalent to medium to long-term cash capital expenditures, and excludes a portion of depreciation arising from purchase

accounting step up to fair value of property and equipment.
c) Adjustment to reflect the elimination of amounts related to businesses divested and classified as held-for-sale.

Adjusted Segment Financial Information (non-GAAP)
($ in millions)

As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Safety Services

Net revenues 466$   -$   466$   424$   -$   424$

Cost of revenues 319   -   319   306   (10)   (a) 295

-   (1)   (b)

Gross profit 147$   -$   147$   118$   11$   129$

Gross margin 31.5 % 31.5 % 27.8 % 30.4 %

Specialty Services

Net revenues 321$   -$   321$   300$   -$   300$

Cost of revenues 284   (1)   (a) 280   270   (8)   (a) 262

(3)   (b)

Gross profit 37$   4$   41$   30$   8$   38$

Gross margin 11.5 % 12.8 % 10.0 % 12.7 %

Industrial Services

Net revenues 25$   -$   25$   137$   (38)$   (c) 99$

Cost of revenues 28   -   28   123   (38)   (c) 83

(4)   (a)

2   (b)

Gross profit (3)$   -$   (3)$   14$   2$   16$

Gross margin (12.0)% (12.0)% 10.2 % 16.2 %

Corporate and Eliminations

Net revenues (9)$   -$   (9)$   (3)$   -$   (3)$

Cost of revenues (9)   -   (9)   (3)   -   (3)

Total Consolidated

Net revenues 803$   -$   803$   858$   (38)$   (c) 820$

Cost of revenues 622   (1)   (a) 618   696   (38)   (c) 637

(3)   (b) (22)   (a)

1   (b)

Gross profit 181$   4$   185$   162$   21$   183$

Gross margin 22.5 % 23.0 % 18.9 % 22.3 %

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2021 For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2020

BUILDING GREAT LEADERS

17

Adjusted Segment Financial Information (non-GAAP)

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures (Cont’d)

a) Information derived from non-GAAP reconciliations included elsewhere in this presentation.
b) Calculated from results of the Company's operating segments shown above, excluding Corporate and Eliminations.

($ in millions)

2021 (a) 2020 (a)

Safety Services

Adjusted net revenues 466$   424$